

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC
)
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official)
 capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
)
 _____)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	3
I. The House of Representatives Lacks Standing to Pursue This Action.....	3
A. The House Does Not Allege a Legally Cognizable Injury by Asserting that Its Members’ Votes Have Been “Nullified”	3
B. The House Does Not Allege a Legally Cognizable Injury by Claiming that It Has Been “Divested” of “Core Article I Functions”	9
C. The House Does Not Allege a Legally Cognizable Injury by Asserting that Its Investigatory Power Has Been Infringed.....	13
II. The House Lacks a Valid Cause of Action.....	15
A. The Declaratory Judgment Act Does Not Create a Cause of Action that Is Not Provided for under Other Law	16
B. The House Lacks a Cause of Action under the APA.....	17
C. The House Lacks an Implied Cause of Action under the Constitution.....	18
III. Alternatively, This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Refrain from Adjudicating the House’s Complaint.....	20
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	16, 17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Ange v. Bush</i> , 752 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1990).....	12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2015 WL 1419423 (Mar. 31, 2015).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	1, 5, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19
<i>C&E Servs., Inc. of Wash. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 6, 11
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11, 20, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Committee on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 08-5357, 2009 WL 3568649 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15

Committee on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, U.S. House of Representatives v. Holder,
 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 15

Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
 534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 18

Daughtrey v. Carter,
 584 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 11

Davis v. Passman,
 442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 16

Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
 525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... 6

Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co., 514 U.S. 122 (1995) 17, 18

Eccles v. Peoples Bank of Lakewood Vill.,
 333 U.S. 426 (1948)..... 20

Harrington v. Bush,
 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 5, 11, 12

Humphrey v. Baker,
 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 21

Klay v. Panetta,
 758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10, 14

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 16

Metz v. BAE Sys. Tech. Solutions & Servs. Inc.,
 774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 16

National Shooting Sports Found. v. Jones,
 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 13

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 12

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... *passim*

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)..... 13

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 13

Sixty-Seventh Minnesota State Senate v. Beens,
406 U.S. 187 (1972)..... 7

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... 17

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 13

U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998), *appeal dismissed*, 525 U.S. 316 (1999) 6, 7

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 8, 12

Vander Jagt v. O’Neill,
699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 20

Walker v. Cheney,
230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 15, 19

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995)..... 20

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 7, cl. 2..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 17, 18

5 U.S.C. § 801..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 808..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 16, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 20

Miscellaneous:

Brief for U.S. House of Representatives, *Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*, 525 U.S. 316 (1999) (No. 98-404), 1998 WL 767637 17, 18
